

No. 19-277

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC, CITIGROUP GLOBAL  
MARKETS LIMITED, TENSYS  
LIMITED, AND BA WORLDWIDE FUND  
MANAGEMENT LIMITED, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

IRVING H. PICARD AND  
SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION  
CORPORATION,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

PIERCE BAINBRIDGE BECK  
PRICE & HECHT LLP  
Tillman J. Breckenridge  
Franklin B. Velie  
Jonathan G. Kortmansky  
277 Park Ave, 45th Floor  
New York, New York 10172  
(212) 484-9866

CLEARY GOTTlieb  
STEEN & HAMILTON LLP  
Thomas J. Moloney  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jessa DeGroote  
David Z. Schwartz  
One Liberty Plaza  
New York, New York 10006  
(212) 225-2000  
*tmoloney@cgsh.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*(Counsel continued on inside cover)*

November 12, 2019

---

---

FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS  
DERINGER US LLP  
Timothy P. Harkness  
David Y. Livshiz  
601 Lexington Ave, 31st Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 277-4000

CLEARY GOTTlieb  
STEEN & HAMILTON LLP  
Carmine D. Boccuzzi, Jr.  
E. Pascale Bibi  
One Liberty Plaza  
New York, New York 10006  
(212) 225-2000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Second Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s decisions in <i>WesternGeco</i> , <i>RJR Nabisco</i> , and others .....	3
II. The Second Circuit’s comity decision on standard of review conflicts with all other circuits to address the issue.....	7
III. This case raises issues of exceptional importance .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**Statutes**

11 U. S. C. § 548.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U. S. C. § 550.....	4
11 U. S. C. § 550(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U. S. C. § 550(b) .....	7
15 U. S. C. § 78fff(b) .....	5
15 U. S. C. § 78fff-1(a) .....	5
35 U. S. C. § 271 .....	6
35 U. S. C. § 284 .....	6

**Cases**

<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U. S. 764 (1993).....	9
<i>In re French</i> , 440 F. 3d 145 (CA4 2006) .....	4-5
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 932 F. 3d 915 (CADC 2019) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

	Page(s)
<i>Morrison v. Nat. Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U. S. 247 (2010) .....	5-6
<i>Mujica v. Airscan Inc.</i> , 771 F. 3d 580 (CA9 2014) .....	8
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Arcapita v. Bahrain Islamic Bank</i> , 549 B. R. 56 (Bkrtcy. Ct. SDNY 2016) .....	12-13
<i>Picard v. Fairfield Greenwich</i> , 762 F. 3d 199 (CA2 2014) .....	5
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>WesternGeco v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
5 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 550.02 (16th ed. rev. 2019) .....	6
Dodge, <i>International Comity in American Law</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 2071 (2015) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Gardner, <i>Abstention at the Border</i> , 105 Va. L. Rev. 63 (2019).....	8
<i>Jetivia SA v. Bilta (UK) Ltd. (In Liquidation)</i> , [2015] UKSC 23 (appeal taken from Eng.).....	12
